financial information during the six months ended 30 June 2018.

2018 Interim Report 35

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (Continued)

 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(c) Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provision set out in IFRS 9 and

elected not to restate comparative information for 2017 for financial instruments. Therefore, the

comparative information for 2017 is reported under IAS 39 and is not comparable to the information

presented for 2018. The difference between carrying amounts of financial instruments as at 31

December 2017 and the carrying amounts as at 1 January 2018 are recognised in opening equity

as at 1 January 2018.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9

as of 1 January 2018 is as follows:

31 December Reclassification Remeasurement 1 January

2017 2018

(Audited) (Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

 Available-for-sale

  investments 3,612,278 (3,612,278) — —

 Financial assets at FVTPL — 1,010,431 9,056 1,019,487

 Financial assets at FVTOCI — 2,601,847 63,291 2,665,138

Current assets

 Trade and bills receivables 6,515,259 (2,853,321) — 3,661,938

 Structured bank deposits 108,000 (108,000) — —

 Financial assets at FVTPL — 108,000 — 108,000

 Financial assets at FVTOCI — 2,853,321 — 2,853,321

Non-current liabilities

 Deferred tax liabilities — — 18,087 18,087

Equity

 Investment revaluation

  reserve 247,644 (63,206) 47,468 231,906

 Retained profits 5,075,565 63,206 6,792 5,145,563

China High Speed Transmission Equipment Group Co., Ltd.36

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is organised in one business division only. The Group’s chief operating decision maker (the “CODM”),

being the Company’s Board of Directors, make decisions according to the revenue and operating results

of each geographical area by location of customers and the related reports on the aging analysis of trade

and bills receivables for the purposes of resources allocation and performance assessment. Accordingly the

Group’s operating segments are based on geographical location of customers.

No information of liabilities is provided to CODM for the assessment of performance of different geographical

area. Therefore only segment revenue and segment results are presented.

The People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), the United States of America (the “USA”) and the Europe are three

major operating segments reviewed by the CODM while the remaining market locations are grouped together

to report to CODM for analysis.

The following tables present revenue and profit information for the Group’s operating segments for the six

months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017, respectively.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

PRC USA Europe

Other

countries

Total

(Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue:

Sales to external customers 2,321,210 553,964 257,349 334,271 3,466,794

Intersegment sales 1,703,922 78,818 11,790 812,830 2,607,360

Reconciliation:

Elimination of intersegment sales (2,607,360)

Revenue 3,466,794

Segment results 436,169 124,521 58,392 52,951 672,033

Reconciliation:

Unallocated other income and net gains 264,166

Other expenses (3,316)

Finance costs (341,515)

Share of results of joint ventures 9,496

Share of results of associates 929

Corporation and other

 unallocated expenses (423,638)

Profit before tax 178,155

2018 Interim Report 37

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

PRC USA Europe

Other

countries

Total

(Unaudited

and restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue:

Sales to external customers 2,368,471 1,229,369 211,104 85,263 3,894,207

Intersegment sales 1,083,165 61,042 — 13,845 1,158,052

Reconciliation:

Elimination of intersegment sales (1,158,052)

Revenue 3,894,207

Segment results 720,474 309,569 18,340 12,066 1,060,449

Reconciliation:

Unallocated other income and net gains 359,997

Other expenses (138,964)

Finance costs (238,834)

Share of results of joint ventures 35,990

Share of results of associates (6,924)

Corporation and other

 unallocated expenses (452,816)

Profit before tax 618,898

China High Speed Transmission Equipment Group Co., Ltd.38

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME AND NET GAINS

Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts.

An analysis of revenue and other income and net gains is as follows: